
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 
LOK SABHA 

 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 167   
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2020 

 
SKILL TRAINING INSTITUTE IN WEST BENGAL 

 
†167. SHRI KHAGEN MURMU: 

 
Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of the measures taken/ proposed to be taken for establishment, 
management and operation of the Skill Training Institute in West Bengal and to 
promote and impart education therein; 
 
(b) whether the process of identifying the skill related needs of the State as 
suggested by the Hon’ble PM has been completed; 
 
(c) if so, the sector-wise details thereof; 
 
(d) the manner by which the Government proposes to provide skilled man power 
to each identified sector; and 
 
(e) the amount sanctioned, released and utilised till date for the various 
programmes of Skill development in the State specially with reference to Karakat? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI R. K. SINGH) 
 
(a), (d) & (e) Under the Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and 
Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is implementing the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 
(PMKVY) with an objective to train one crore youth in various sectors across the 
country including State of West Bengal in the four years period i.e. 2016-20. This 
Scheme enables the youth for taking Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of 
Prior Learning (RPL) through accredited and affiliated training centres (TCs) 
throughout the country. As on 17.01.2020, 13,209 TCs are empanelled under STT of 
the scheme across the country including 415 TCs in State of West Bengal. 
 

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) (2016-20) has two 
components known as Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) being 
implemented by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally 
Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) being implemented by State Skill Development 
Missions of the States/ UTs popularly known as State- Engagement Component of 
PMKVY (2016-20). 
 



Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20, there is no provision of State-
wise funds allocation. However, under Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) 
component of PMKVY, funds and corresponding physical targets of PMKVY 2016-20 
have been allocated to the States/UTs for the implementation of scheme through 
State Skill Development Missions. Under this component, Ministry has received 
proposals from 36 States/UTs and after evaluation of proposals, Ministry has given 
in-principle approval of a total target of 20.18 lakh candidates and corresponding 
financial allocation of Rs. 3,050 Cr. for FY 2016-20. However, due to slow 
performance of States/UTs and keeping in the mind that the scheme is going to end 
by March’2020, the financial allocation was rationalised to Rs. 2,419 crore (approx.) 
with the corresponding physical target of 12.45 lakh. As on 17.01.2020, Rs. 869.06 
Cr. (approx) has been disbursed to 36 States/UTs including State of West Bengal. 
 

Additionally, the Ministry promotes establishment of model and aspirational 
skill centres known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK) in every district for 
imparting skill training throughout the country. The Ministry through NSDC provides 
capital expenditure upto 75% of the project investment as well as operational support 
to each PMKK. As on 17.01.2020, 812 PMKKs have been allocated in 707 districts 
across the country; out of allocated PMKKs, 723 PMKKs have been established 
including 43 PMKKs in State of West Bengal. 
 
(b) and (c) A skill gap study has been conducted by National Skill Development 
Corporation (NSDC), over 2010-2014, with an objective to understand the sectoral 
and geographical spread of incremental skill requirements across 24 high priority 
sectors between 2013-17 and 2017-22, which indicates that there is an additional net 
incremental requirement of 109.73 million skilled manpower by 2022 in twenty four 
key sectors. The sector-wise details are given at Annexure. 
 
  



Annexure 
 
The sector-wise incremental Human Resource Requirement across 24 key 
sectors (Estimates in millions) is given below: 
 
 
S. No 

 
Sector 

Employment 
Base in 2013 

(million) 

Projected 
Employment   

by 2022 
(million) 

Incremental 
Human Resource 

Requirement 
(2013-22) 

1 Auto and Auto 
Components 

10.98 14.88 3.9 

2 Beauty and Wellness 4.21 14.27 10.06 

3 Food Processing 6.98 11.38 4.4 
4 Media and Entertainment 0.4 1.3 0.9 
5 Handlooms and 

Handicrafts 
11.65 17.79 6.14 

6 Leather and Leather Goods 3.09 6.81 3.72 
7 Domestic Help 6 10.88 4.88 
8 Gems and Jewellery 4.64 8.23 3.59 
9 Telecommunication 2.08 4.16 2.08 
10 Tourism, Hospitality & 

Travel 
6.96 13.44 6.48 

11 Furniture and Furnishing 4.11 11.29 7.18 
12 Building, Construction and 

Real Estate 
45.42 76.55 31.13 

13 IT and ITES 2.96 5.12 2.16 
14 Construction Material and 

Building 
Hardware 

8.3 11 2.7 

15 Textile and Clothing 15.23 21.54 6.31 
16 Healthcare 3.59 7.39 3.8 
17 Security 7 11.83 4.83 

18 Agriculture 240.4 215.6 (24.8) 
19 Education/ skill 

development 
13.02 17.31 4.29 

20 Transportation and 
Logistics 

16.74 28.4 11.66 

21 Electronic and IT Hardware 4.33 8.94 4.61 

22 Pharma and Life Sciences 1.86 3.58 1.72 
23 BFSI 2.55 4.25 1.7 
24 Retail 38.6 55.95 17.35 

Total 461.1 581.89 120.79 
Grand Total 

(After removal of duplications in 
Retail Sector) 

 
450.73 

 
560.46 

 
109.73 

 
****** 


